
THE DISTRIBUTION OF MACARANGA HYPOLEUCA, MACARANGA GIGANTEA,

AND MACARANGA TRILOBA IN UiTM JENGKA FOREST RESERVE

(LINE 1I - LINE 20)

By:

NORMALABTABUBAKAR

JUWAIRIAH BT ZAFAKALI

NOOR FAZILAH BT MOHO ZIN

Final Project Paper ubmitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry,

Faculty of Applied Science,

Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

Kampus Khazanah Alam.

October 20 10



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum ...

Firstly, we would like to express our grateful feeling to Allah S.W.T because of his

blessing until we been successfully finished and submitted our final year project " The

Distribution of Macaranga hypolueca, Macaranga gigantea, and Macaranga triloba in Line

11 - Line 20. Deepest appreciation to my advisor, Miss Mazlin bt. Hj. Kusin for her

encouragement and guidance in desingning and implementing this project until the end of our

study.

We also like to address my gratitude and appreciation to Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin

Wan Abdul Rahman as a lecturer WTE 375 ( Final Year Project) for his help, support and

guidance throughout the course of our study. Thanks are also dedicated to those who were

involved directly or indirectly in the completion of this study.

Last but not least, thanks to our family for their moral support to gave our best in this

study. Further gratitude is also extended to my special friend for her care and encouragement

throughout the duration of this study. I really appreciate it.

Thank you very much ..... !

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT Page

APPROVAL SHEET II

DEDICATION.................................................................................................... III

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT................................................................................. IV

LIST OF TABLES.............................................................................................. Vll

LIST OF FIGURES............................................................................................ Vlli

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS IX

LIST OF APPENDICES.................................................................................... X

ABSTRACT Xl

ABSTRAK........................................................................................................... XII

CHAPTER

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 General 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Justification 3
1.4 Objective 4

2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

Forest .
Ecological Distribution of The Forest .
2.2.1 Tropical Rain Forest.. .
2.2.2 Lowland Dipterocarp Forest.. .
2.2.3 Hill Dipterocarp Forest.. .
2.2.4 Upper Dipterocarp Forest.. .
2.2.5 Montane Oak Forest.. .
2.2.6 Mangrove Swamp-Forest. .
2.2.7 Beach Forest. .
2.2.8 Peat Swamp Forest.. .
Secondary Forest .
Pahang Virgin Jungle Reserve .
Euphorbiaceae Family in Secondary Forest .
General Description of Macaranga spp .
2.6.1 The properties of Macaranga hypoleuca .
2.6.2 The properties of Macaranga gigantea and

Macaranga triloba .
Uses .
Working Qualities .

5
6
6
6
7
7
7
8
8
8
9
10
11
12
13

14
15
15

v



3. MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Study site............................................. 16
3.2 Measuring of Diameter Tree 20
3.3 Compass 22
3.4 Method Study 23
3.5 Calculating Method of Height Tree .. 25

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3

Number of Macaranga spp .
Distribution of Macaranga spp. based on DBH (cm) .
Distribution of Macaranga spp. based on height (m) .

26
28
30

5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusions .
Recommendations .

31
32

REFERENCES .
APPENDICES .
VITA : .

33
35
39

vi



THE DISTRIBUTION OF Macaranga hypoleuca, Macaranga gigantea, and Macaranga

triloba IN UiTM JENGKA FOREST RESERVE (LINE 11- LINE 20)

By:

Normala bt Abu Bakar
Juwairiah bt Zafakali

Noor Fazilah bt Mohd Zin

October 2010

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted at the Forest Reserve on line UiTM Jengka Forest Reserve

at Base Line 2: Line 11- Line 20. The main objective of this study was to know the

distribution of Mahang (Macaranga spp.). We use Inventory methods where we measured 10

meters in width and length of 515 meters of forest (10m x 515 m). The entire forest area of

the band I1-band 20 is 577,875 m2
, or 3% of the total area of 250 acres of forest. From the

research, the total of tree that were found are 173 which the tree will classiry into 4

categories; mature tree ( > 45 em), premature trees (30-45 em), large poles (15-30 em) and

small poles (5-14 em). The trees that dominated from this species are from DBH (15-30 em)

with the percentage was 64%. followed by category of dbh (5-14 em) with 22%, (30-45 em)

with II % and the lowest is 3% from mature trees. A range from the smallest to the largest

number is: (15-30 em) > (5-14 em) > (30-45 em) > 45em. In conclusion, this Macaranga

spp. of many found in the forest than logging roads.

xi




