THE DISTRIBUTION OF MACARANGA HYPOLEUCA, MACARANGA GIGANTEA, AND MACARANGA TRILOBA IN UITM JENGKA FOREST RESERVE (LINE 11 – LINE 20)

By : NORMALA BT ABU BAKAR JUWAIRIAH BT ZAFAKALI NOOR FAZILAH BT MOHD ZIN

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry,

Faculty of Applied Science,

Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

Kampus Khazanah Alam.

October 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum...

Firstly, we would like to express our grateful feeling to Allah S.W.T because of his blessing until we been successfully finished and submitted our final year project " The Distribution of *Macaranga hypolueca, Macaranga gigantea, and Macaranga triloba* in Line 11 – Line 20. Deepest appreciation to my advisor, Miss Mazlin bt. Hj. Kusin for her encouragement and guidance in desingning and implementing this project until the end of our study.

We also like to address my gratitude and appreciation to Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman as a lecturer WTE 375 (Final Year Project) for his help, support and guidance throughout the course of our study. Thanks are also dedicated to those who were involved directly or indirectly in the completion of this study.

Last but not least, thanks to our family for their moral support to gave our best in this study. Further gratitude is also extended to my special friend for her care and encouragement throughout the duration of this study. I really appreciate it.

Thank you very much.....!

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
LIST OF APPENDICES	х
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS LIST OF APPENDICES ABSTRACT	viii ix x xi

CHAPTER

1.	INTRO	DUCTION	
	1.1	General	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Justification	3
	1.4	Objective	4
2.	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Forest	5
	2.2	Ecological Distribution of The Forest	6
		2.2.1 Tropical Rain Forest	6
		2.2.2 Lowland Dipterocarp Forest	6
		2.2.3 Hill Dipterocarp Forest	7
		2.2.4 Upper Dipterocarp Forest	7
		2.2.5 Montane Oak Forest	7
		2.2.6 Mangrove Swamp-Forest	8
		2.2.7 Beach Forest	8
		2.2.8 Peat Swamp Forest	8
	2.3	Secondary Forest	9
	2.4	Pahang Virgin Jungle Reserve	10
	2.5	Euphorbiaceae Family in Secondary Forest	11
	2.6	General Description of Macaranga spp	12
		2.6.1 The properties of Macaranga hypoleuca	13
		2.6.2 The properties of Macaranga gigantea and	
		Macaranga triloba	14
	2.7	Uses	15
	2.8	Working Qualities	15

3. MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1	Study site	16
3.2	Measuring of Diameter Tree	20
3.3	Compass	22
3.4	Method Study	23
3.5	Calculating Method of Height Tree	25

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Number of Macaranga spp	26
4.2	Distribution of Macaranga spp. based on DBH (cm)	28
4.3	Distribution of Macaranga spp. based on height (m)	30

5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusions	31
5.2	Recommendations	32

REFERENCES	33
APPENDICES	35
VITA	39

THE DISTRIBUTION OF Macaranga hypoleuca, Macaranga gigantea, and Macaranga triloba IN UiTM JENGKA FOREST RESERVE (LINE 11- LINE 20)

By:

Normala bt Abu Bakar Juwairiah bt Zafakali Noor Fazilah bt Mohd Zin

October 2010

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted at the Forest Reserve on line UiTM Jengka Forest Reserve at Base Line 2: Line 11- Line 20. The main objective of this study was to know the distribution of Mahang (*Macaranga spp.*). We use Inventory methods where we measured 10 meters in width and length of 515 meters of forest (10 m × 515 m). The entire forest area of the band 11-band 20 is 577,875 m², or 3% of the total area of 250 acres of forest. From the research, the total of tree that were found are 173 which the tree will classify into 4 categories; mature tree (> 45 cm), premature trees (30-45 cm), large poles (15-30 cm) and small poles (5-14 cm). The trees that dominated from this species are from DBH (15-30 cm) with the percentage was 64%, followed by category of dbh (5-14 cm) with 22%, (30-45 cm) with 11% and the lowest is 3% from mature trees. A range from the smallest to the largest number is: (15-30 cm) > (5-14 cm) > (30-45 cm) > 45cm. In conclusion, this *Macaranga spp*.of many found in the forest than logging roads.